
Victoria Government Gazette
No. S 226 Monday 1 December 2003

By Authority. Victorian Government Printer

SPECIAL

Essential Services Commission Act 2001
SECTION 35(2)

1. Notice of Determinations
The Essential Services Commission (Commission) gives notice under section 35(2) of the

Essential Services Commission Act 2001 of the making of various Determinations under section
34 of the Act.

The Cost Recovery Order in Council issued under section 68 of the Gas Industry Act 2001
(FRC Cost Recovery Order) allows gas distribution businesses to recover costs incurred in
connection with the introduction of full retail competition in the Victorian gas industry.  Pursuant to
clause 14 of the FRC Cost Recovery Order, the Commission may determine one or more adjustment
factors (such as formulae or other mechanisms) to adjust the prices, fees and charges charged by gas
distribution businesses, so that those businesses may recover certain expenditure related to the
introduction of full retail competition (FRC).

As required by the adjustment mechanism determined by the Commission on 30 August 2002
pursuant to clause 14 of the FRC Cost Recovery Order, the Commission has completed its annual
review of the actual FRC-related expenditure incurred by distributors in 2002Ð2003 and forecast
FRC related expenditure. Following this annual review, the Commission has made Determinations,
which have the effect of:
(a) establishing adjustment factors to adjust the prices, fees and charges so that each gas

distribution business recovers:
(i) its actual expenditure (to the extent that such recovery is permitted pursuant to the

cost recovery principles set out in clause 15 of the FRC Cost Recovery Order); and
(ii) compensation for time value of money (to the extent that the Commission

determines pursuant to clause 11 of the FRC Cost Recovery Order that such
compensation will occur);

and no more or less;
(b) setting adjusted prices, fees and charges that a gas distribution business may charge

following the application of the relevant adjustment factor so it recovers from gas retailers
its recoverable expenditure and the operations and maintenance expenditure incurred, or
forecast to be incurred; and

(c) setting adjusted prices, fees and charges that a gas distribution business may charge
following the application of the relevant adjustment factor to gas retailers for special meter
reads.

2. Determinations under clause 14

2.1 Multinet

Pursuant to clause 14 of the FRC Cost Recovery Order, following the application of the
adjustment factors determined by the Commission, Multinet is entitled to charge to gas retailers the
prices, fees and charges set out in the table below. These prices, fees and charges are intended to
apply from 1 January 2004 but will be adjusted thereafter in accordance with the adjustment factor
process previously determined by the Commission in its Determination on 30 August 2002 pursuant
to clause 14 of the FRC Cost Recovery Order.



2 S 226 1 December 2003 Victoria Government Gazette

FRC RECOVERABLE CAPITAL RECOVERABLE OPERATIONS &
SERVICES EXPENDITURE TARIFF MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURE 

TARIFF

>5,000 GJ <5,000 GJ <5,000 GJ >5,000 GJ <5,000 GJ <5,000 GJ 
Customer Volume Fixed Customer Volume Fixed 

Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge
($/day) ($/GJ) ($/day) ($/day) ($/GJ) ($/day)

Meter Reading
& MDM $0.5040 $0.0368 $0.0044 $0.6197 $0.0451 $0.0054

Other FRC $0.4045 $0.0295 $0.0035 $0.2774 $0.0203 $0.0024

Total $0.9085 $0.0663 $0.0079 $0.8971 $0.0654 $0.0078

Pursuant to clause 14 of the FRC Cost Recovery Order, Multinet is entitled to charge to gas
retailers the prices, fees and charges for special meter reads set out in the table below.

Metropolitan Areas ($/read) Non-Metropolitan Areas ($/read)

$7.00 N/A



2.2 TXU
Pursuant to clause 14 of the FRC Cost Recovery Order, following the application of the

adjustment factors determined by the Commission, TXU is entitled to charge to gas retailers the
prices, fees and charges set out in the table below. These prices, fees and charges are intended to
apply from 1 January 2004 but will be adjusted thereafter in accordance with the adjustment factor
process previously determined by the Commission in its Determination on 30 August 2002 pursuant
to clause 14 of the FRC Cost Recovery Order.

FRC RECOVERABLE CAPITAL RECOVERABLE OPERATIONS &
SERVICES EXPENDITURE TARIFF MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURE 

TARIFF

>5,000 GJ <5,000 GJ <5,000 GJ >5,000 GJ <5,000 GJ <5,000 GJ 
Customer Volume Fixed Customer Volume Fixed 

Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge
($/day) ($/GJ) ($/day) ($/day) ($/GJ) ($/day)

Meter Reading 
& MDM $0.7969 $0.0582 $0.0056 $1.2284 $0.0896 $0.0088

Other FRC $0.7823 $0.0571 $0.0055 $0.3862 $0.0282 $0.0027

Total $1.5792 $0.1153 $0.0111 $1.6146 $0.1178 $0.0115

Pursuant to clause 14 of the FRC Cost Recovery Order, TXU is entitled to charge to gas retailers
the prices, fees and charges for special meter reads set out in the table below.

Metropolitan Areas ($/read) Non-Metropolitan Areas ($/read)

$7.00 $7.00

Victoria Government Gazette S 226 1 December 2003 3



4 S 226 1 December 2003 Victoria Government Gazette

2.3 Envestra
Pursuant to clause 14 of the FRC Cost Recovery Order, following the application of the

adjustment factors determined by the Commission, Envestra is entitled to charge to gas retailers the
prices, fees and charges set out in the table below. These prices, fees and charges are intended to
apply from 1 January 2004 but will be adjusted thereafter in accordance with the adjustment factor
process previously determined by the Commission in its Determination on 30 August 2002 pursuant
to clause 14 of the FRC Cost Recovery Order.

FRC RECOVERABLE CAPITAL RECOVERABLE OPERATIONS &
SERVICES EXPENDITURE TARIFF MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURE 

TARIFF

>5,000 GJ <5,000 GJ <5,000 GJ >5,000 GJ <5,000 GJ <5,000 GJ 
Customer Volume Fixed Customer Volume Fixed 

Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge
($/day) ($/GJ) ($/day) ($/day) ($/GJ) ($/day)

Meter Reading 
& MDM $1.0784 $0.0787 $0.0086 $0.9136 $0.0666 $0.0074

Other FRC $0.5807 $0.0424 $0.0047 $0.3149 $0.0230 $0.0025

Total $1.6591 $0.1211 $0.0133 $1.2285 $0.0896 $0.0099

Pursuant to clause 14 of the FRC Cost Recovery Order, Envestra is entitled to charge to gas
retailers the prices, fees and charges for special meter reads set out in the table below.

Metropolitan Areas ($/read) Non-Metropolitan Areas ($/read)

$7.00 $9.35

The CommissionÕs Determinations take effect on the date of this Gazettal.
Non-confidential copies of the Determinations are available from the CommissionÕs website at
http://www.esc.vic.gov.au or at the Essential Services Commission during business hours by
contacting:
Julie Grubnau
Level 2
35 Spring St
Melbourne  Vic  3000
ph (03) 9561 0244
julie.grubnau@esc.vic.gov.au



Victoria Government Gazette S 226 1 December 2003 5

This page left blank intentionally



6 S 226 1 December 2003 Victoria Government Gazette

This page left blank intentionally



Victoria Government Gazette S 226 1 December 2003 7

This page left blank intentionally



8 S 226 1 December 2003 Victoria Government Gazette

The Victoria Government Gazette is published
by The Craftsman Press Pty Ltd with the
authority of the Government Printer for the
State of Victoria
© State of Victoria 2003
This publication is copyright. No part may be
reproduced by any process except in accordance
with the provisions of the Copyright Act.
Address all enquiries to the Government Printer
for the State of Victoria 
Level 2   1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002 
Victoria Australia

How To Order

Mail Order Craftsman Press Pty Ltd
125 Highbury Road
Burwood 3125
DX Ð 32510 Burwood

Telephone (03) 9926 1233

Fax (03) 9926 1292

email gazette@craftpress.com.au

Retail & Information Victoria
Mail Sales 356 Collins Street

Melbourne 3000
Telephone 1300 366 356

Fax (03) 9603 9920

Retail City Graphics
Sales Level 1   520 Bourke Street

Melbourne 3000
Telephone (03) 9600 0977

Fax (03) 9600 0989

Price Code A

✆

✆

✆

FAX

FAX

FAX


